
**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

PATRICK J. LYNCH, as President of the Patrolmen's Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc., on behalf of the Tiers 3 and 3 Revised Member Police Officers Employed by the Police Department of the City of New York; THE PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Respondents-Appellants,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO, Mayor of the City of New York; THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND; THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND; JAMES P. O'NEILL, as Police Commissioner of the New York City Police Department and as Executive Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the New York City Police Pension Fund,

Appellants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
MACKENZIE FILLLOW
of Counsel

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellants-
Respondents
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-4378 or -0817
mfillow@law.nyc.gov

June 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory background.....	3
1. The historic requirement that an officer perform police duty for at least 20 years to retire with full benefits	3
2. Tier 2 and the efforts to rein in escalating pension costs	6
3. Tier 3 and the Legislature’s incorporation of the retirement eligibility standards applicable to Tier 2 members in 1976	7
4. The Legislature’s extension of Tier 2 for police officers and later changes to what counted as police service	10
B. This litigation and the decision on appeal	12
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	14
ARGUMENT	14
THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN GRANTING BENEFITS TO TIER 3 POLICE OFFICERS THAT DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH ARTICLE 14	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. Article 14 allows police members to obtain credit toward retirement eligibility only for police and fire service.	16
1. Section 513(c)(2) explicitly links Tier 3 police service credit to what Tier 2 police members could receive in 1976.....	17
2. Only police and fire service counted towards retirement eligibility for Tier 2 members in 1976..	18
3. Credit can be obtained for previous service under § 513(b) only if the service is also “creditable” under § 513(c).....	20
B. The other statutes the Appellate Division cited directly conflict with § 513(c)(2) and thus do not apply to Tier 3 police officers.....	22
1. Post-1976 changes to what counts as police service do not apply to Tier 3 police members.....	22
2. RSSL § 43 does not reduce the number of years Tier 3 police members must serve in the police force.	25
3. RSSL § 645 is a tier reinstatement law that says nothing about how Tier 3 police members may meet their service requirement.....	30
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Spitzer</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 653 (2006)	15
<i>Darrisaw v. Strong Mem. Hosp.</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 729 (2011)	13
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 757 (2014) (<i>Lynch I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. City of New York (Lynch II)</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 517 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. School Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	16
<i>Matter of N.Y. County Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Bloomberg</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 712 (2012)	16
<i>Nadkos, Inc. v. Preferred Contrs. Ins. Co.</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 1 (2019)	16, 21, 29
<i>Matter of National Energy Marketers Ass’n v. NY State Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 336 (2019)	29, 31
<i>Matter of Perlbinder Holdings v. Srivasinan</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1 (2016)	27, 28
Statutes	
Administrative Code § B18-4.0(e).....	4
Administrative Code § B18-6.0.....	4
Administrative Code § B18-15.0.....	5, 11, 18, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Administrative Code § B18-41.0	4, 5
Administrative Code § B18-41.1	5
Administrative Code § B18-45	6, 18, 19
Administrative Code § 434a-1.0.....	5
Administrative Code § 434a-8.0.....	18
Administrative Code § 434a-11.0	4, 18
Administrative Code § 13-143.....	11, 23
Administrative Code § 13-218.....	23
Administrative Code § 13-255.....	6
Administrative Code § 14-112(a) (1937)	10
CPLR 5602.....	14
Retirement and Social Security Law Article 11	7, 17
Retirement and Social Security Law Article 14	<i>passim</i>
